property, plant and equipment is available for its intended use can no longer be deducted from the cost. Instead, such proceeds
are to be recognized in profit or loss, together with the costs of producing those items. The Company is applying these
amendments beginning January 1, 2022. The amendments were applied retrospectively to the comparative 2021 period
presented.

The Company measures the cost of those items applying the measurement requirements of IAS 2.  There is an impact of this
adoption on the comparative numbers presented for 2021.  Previously, in the year ended 2021, proceeds from the sale of copper

EXCELSIOR MINING CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

16

and related costs from the project that was in development was netted against Mineral properties.  Accordingly, numbers as at
December 31, 2021, are restated as follows:

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Consolidated Income Statement

Consolidated Cash Flows

In August 2020, the IASB published an amendment for Interest Rate Benchmark Reform ‐ Phase 2 (Amendments to IFRS 9,
IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4, and IFRS 16) (“Phase 2 amendments”) to address the financial reporting impacts of replacing one

Year ended
Previously Policy change December 31, 2021
reported adjustment restated balance

Revenue
Revenue -$   (5,033)$   (5,033)$
Cost of sales -   13,764   13,764

Loss from mine operations -$   8,731$   8,731$

Operating Expenses
Johnson Camp holding and maintenance cost 102$   (102)$   -$
Evaluation and permitting 987   169   1,156
Depreciation 241   (150)   91
Other operating expenses 4,917   -   4,917

Total Operating Expenses 6,247$   (83)$   6,164$

Total Other Items 54,758$   -$   54,758$

Loss and comprehensive Loss
for the period 61,005$   8,648$   69,653$

Loss per common share:

Basic and Diluted 0.23$   0.03$   0.26$

EXCELSIOR MINING CORP.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

17

benchmark interest rate with an alternative rate. The Phase 2 amendments provide a practical expedient to ease the potential
burden of accounting for changes in contractual cash flows and include disclosure requirements at the time of benchmark
interest rate replacement. The Company adopted this amendment and determined that it does not have a material impact on the